change the net interest revenue by $24,000 per annum (2010 - $9,000) on cash held at 30 June.

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other
than the Australian Dollar ("AUD").

The Group's policy is that all foreign currency transactions are settled on a spot rate basis.  There are no
hedge facilities or other forward contract facilities in place.   The Group's transactions occur primarly in AUD
and USD.

In order to monitor the continuing effectiveness of the policy, the Board receives a monthly report on its
product pricing strategy together with data relating to any major fluctuations in foreign currencies.  The
Group mitigates foreign currency risk by adjusting selling prices for its products to reflect movements in
foreign currencies.

57

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

AstiVita Renewables Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2011

27 Financial Risk Management continued

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2011, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in foreign currency, with all other
variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

2011

$'000

2010

$'000

Change in profit

- Increase in 5% 103 29

- Decrease in 5% (103) (29)

Change in equity

- Increase in 5% (103) (29)

- Decrease in 5% 103 29

Foreign currency risk - financial assets and liabilities

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian
dollars, was as follow:

2011

2011

$'000

2010

$'000

Financial Assets

Trade receivables denominated in USD 1,775 744

US Dollar bank account (cash at bank) 524 1,423

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables denominated in USD (373) (1,592)

Net exposure 1,926 575

Spot rate at year end 1.0623  0.8022

(c) Credit Risk

The objective of the Group is to minimize the risk of loss from credit risk exposure.  Credit risk is the risk
that the other party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge their obligations, resulting in the Group
incurring a financial loss.  For the Group this primarily arises from receivables due from AstiVita B&K and
Solarpower customers, and deposits with banks.

The Group has three large debtors which represent 70% of the Solarpower business trade debtors which at
30 June 2011 had a total amount outstanding of $4,007,000 (2010: $2,709,000). The Directors believe all